

# interChange Provider Important Message

## **Attention: All Providers**

### **ICD-10 Diagnosis Codes Not Covered for Date of Services (DOS)**

For dates of service October 1, 2017 and forward, the ICD-10 (International Statistical Classification of Diseases) code sets used to report medical and behavioral diagnoses will be updated and there will be some ICD-10 diagnosis codes that are no longer valid. Any claim that is billed with an invalid diagnosis code will deny with Explanation of Benefit (EOB) code 4027 “Diagnosis Code Not Covered for Date of Service” for dates of service October 1, 2017 and forward. In many cases, the diagnosis code could require an additional digit. Providers should refer to the American Medical Association ICD-10-CM 2018 book for a list of valid diagnosis codes for dates of service October 1, 2017 and forward.